
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037433-2023 

Contract

HD050 - 20 - A180 Bridge Structures - Cleethorpe Road
Flyover and Gilbey Road Flyover Repairs

NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-037433

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03abe1  

Published 20 December 2023, 11:20am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

Municipal Offices,Town Hall Square

GRIMSBY

DN311HU

Contact

Christina Tabor

Email

capital.frameworks@nelincs.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1472326942

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037433-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037433-2023
mailto:capital.frameworks@nelincs.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.nelincs.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.nelincs.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

HD050 - 20 - A180 Bridge Structures - Cleethorpe Road Flyover and Gilbey Road Flyover
Repairs

Reference number

http://www.nelincs.gov.uk
http://www.nelincs.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

66556

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

EQUANS Services Limited on behalf of North East Lincolnshire Council is seeking a
suitablyqualified principal contractor to undertake the refurbishment of two concrete multi-
span structures within Grimsby, North East Lincolnshire.

Cleethorpes Road Flyover is a 17 span dual carriageway highway bridge and Gilby
RoadFlyover is a 5 span dual carriageway highway bridge. Each bridge spans a live network
rail line.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

Main site or place of performance

North East Lincolnshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This tender includes works to both Cleethorpes Road and Gilby Road Flyovers. Works to



Page 4 to 7

both bridges include bridge deck re-waterproofing, concrete repairs, replacing bridge

expansion joints and sealant, repaint steel casings on pier columns, erosion protection
repair, full carriageway/footway resurfacing, road markings and road studs. Gilby Road
includes renewal of all bearings.

The principal contractor is to provide all enabling and access works as part of this tender and
will be also responsible for all temporary works including bridge jacking for the installation of
the bearings, and all necessary statutory body approvals

including Network Rail.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Knowledge and Skills / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Method Proposal / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Tender Programme / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Stakeholder Engagement / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value and Carbon Reduction / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

A principal contractor will be appointed to oversee all of the elements of the work. Therefore,
dividing the tender into lots was not an option



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-005586

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

7 November 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

VSL SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED

/Notice/005586-2023


Page 6 to 7

Becket House, 1 Lambeth Palace Road

London,

SE1 7EU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Companies House

02285599

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £8,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,000,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

Proportion: 15 %



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Legal Department - North East Lincolnshire Council

Municipal Offices, Town Hall Square

Grimsby

DN31 1HU

Email

LegalProcurement@nelincs.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1472313131

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:LegalProcurement@nelincs.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-11T16:58:40+0100
	TCPDF




